

No. 18-6943

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREGORY DEAN BANISTER  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, FLORIDA,  
GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO, KANSAS,  
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH  
DAKOTA, AND TENNESSEE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Office of the Indiana Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington St. Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General THOMAS M. FISHER* Solicitor General KIAN J. HUDSON Deputy Solicitor General JULIA C. PAYNE ROBERT L. YATES Deputy Attorneys General
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici States  
Additional counsel with signature block*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Congress enacted AEDPA to circumscribe and streamline federal habeas review of state criminal judgments ..... 5

    A. In the decades preceding AEDPA, the Court imposed multiple limitations on federal habeas review of state criminal judgments ..... 6

    B. AEDPA incorporates and augments the Court’s limitations on federal habeas review ..... 13

II. AEDPA’s Limitations on Successive Habeas Petitions Apply to Rule 59(e) Motions That Attack a District Court’s Denial of Habeas Relief on the Merits ..... 16

A. Petitioner’s Rule 59(e) motion is a habeas “application” because it attacks the district court’s denial of relief on the merits.....	17
B. Failing to treat Rule 59(e) motions that attack the merits of a denial of habeas relief as successive applications is inconsistent with AEDPA’s provisions and purposes .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	9
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	2, 3, 12, 21
<i>Dorsey v. Gill</i> , 148 F.2d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1945).....	7
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	9
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	3, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	14

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	10
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	2, 6, 10, 15
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	14
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	9
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	9, 10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	14

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	15
Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, 14 Stat. 385.....	6
Rules Governing § 2254 Cases, Rule 12, 28 U.S.C.A. foll. § 2254.....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed.).....	6, 8
141 Cong. Rec. S7803-01 (daily ed. June 7, 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Construction and Application of Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA)—U.S. Supreme Court Cases</i> , 26 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 1.....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- Hon. John J. Parker, *Limiting the Abuse of Habeas Corpus*, 8 F.R.D. 171 (1949) .....7, 8
- John H. Blume, *AEDPA: The “Hype” and the “Bite,”* 91 Cornell L. Rev. 259 (2006).....13
- Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, H. Conf. Rep. No. 104-518, *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 944 .....3, 22
- Joseph M. Ditkoff, *The Ever More Complicated “Actual Innocence” Gateway to Habeas Review: Schlup v. Delo*, 115 S. Ct. 851 (1995), 18 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 889 (1995) .....13
